




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA )
441 4th Street, NW )
Washington, D.C. 20001 )

)
Plaintiff, ) Civ. No.:

)
v. )

)
THE BENNINGTON CORPORATION )
12577 Royal Wolf Place )
Fairfax, VA 22030-6648 )

)
SERVE ON Registered Agent: )
JAMES BROWN )
4569 Benning Road, SE )
Washington, D.C. 20036 )

)
And )

)
MEHRDAD VALIBEIGI )
12577 Royal Wolf Place )
Fairfax, VA 22030-6648 )

)
Defendants. )

)

COMPLAINT FOR APPOINTMENT OF RECEIVER AND VIOLATIONS OF THE 
CONSUMER PROTECTION PROCEDURES ACT1

The District of Columbia (the “District”) files suit against The Bennington Corporation 

and Mehrdad Valibeigi (collectively, “Defendants”), seeking appointment of a receiver for 

apartment buildings located at 4480 C Street, SE, 4559 Benning Road, SE, and 4569 Benning 

Road, SE, Washington, D.C., 20016 (collectively the “Benning Road Apartments”) in accordance 

with the Tenant Receivership Act, D.C. Code §§ 42-3651.01 to - .08 (“TRA”) and restitution, civil 

                                                          
1 While the Tenant Receivership Act references a “Petition” for Appointment of Receiver and 
refers to relevant parties as “Petitioner” and “Respondents,” the District has captioned that matter 
as a “Complaint,” given its other claims, and will refer to parties throughout this matter as 
“Plaintiff” or “Defendants.”
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penalties, costs, attorney’s fees and injunctive relief pursuant to the Consumer Procedures Act 

(“CPPA”), D.C. Code §§ 28-3901, 3913. The District alleges the following:

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

The TRA authorizes this Court to appoint a receiver for a rental housing accommodation 

in the District of Columbia in order to safeguard the health, safety, and security of tenants from a 

landlord’s continued failure to address housing conditions. Receivership is statutorily authorized 

where a landlord has demonstrated a “pattern of neglect” toward the property that poses a serious 

threat to the health, safety, or security of the tenants for a period of thirty consecutive days.

The District files this action to appoint a receiver to address hazardous housing conditions 

that Defendants have failed to abate. This action also seeks to provide injunctive relief, restitution 

to tenants, assess penalties, and collect reasonable attorney’s fees and costs for violations of the 

CPPA, and to deter such violations from occurring in the future.

The Benning Road Apartments is a rental housing accommodation located within the 

District of Columbia comprised of three apartment buildings with a total of thirty-five units that 

Defendants own, operate, manage, and otherwise control. When Defendants offered and leased the 

rental accommodations to their tenants, they represented that they would maintain the Property in 

accordance with the District of Columbia laws and regulations, including the District’s housing 

code laws. Defendants have failed to do so. 

The Property suffers from a demonstrated history of neglect and indifference resulting from 

the actions or omissions of the Defendants, jointly and severally.  Defendants’ pattern of neglect 

at the property stretches back decades. The tenants at the Property have suffered from numerous 

dangerous conditions, including; 

1) severe rodent, roach, and bed bug infestations; 
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2) defective plumbing which has resulted in water damage and widespread mold 

contamination;

3) broken smoke detectors and fire suppression systems. 

All of these conditions pose a serious threat to the health, safety, and security of the tenants. 

Tenants repeatedly informed Defendants of these hazardous conditions, yet Defendants allowed 

the conditions to remain unabated for several years – well above the thirty-day threshold necessary 

to warrant receivership under D.C. Code § 42-3651.02(b). The refusal of the Defendants to abate 

their housing code violations in a timely manner is particularly egregious in light of the fact that 

all of the tenants have modest financial means, and therefore lack feasible alternatives to the unsafe 

and unhealthy rental accommodations inflicted upon them by the Defendants. 

Finally, the Defendants’ misrepresentations that they would make repairs to the Property 

and maintain it in accordance with the District’s laws and regulations, including the District’s 

housing code2, constitute violations of the CPPA §§ 28-3904(a),(d),(e),(f), and (dd).

Accordingly, the District of Columbia Petitions the Court as follows:

(a) Appoint a receiver pursuant to D.C. Code § 42-3651.05-.06 to develop and 

supervise a viable repair plan for the satisfactory rehabilitation of the Property;

(b) Order that the Defendants, jointly and severally, contribute funds in excess of 

the rents collected from the rental housing accommodation, pursuant to D.C. Code § 42-

3651.05(f), as necessary for the rehabilitation of the Property; 

(c) Award restitution to disgorge the rent amounts that Defendants charged tenants 

while the Property was in violation of the CPPA;

                                                          
2 The term “housing code” as used in this Complaint refers to title 14, chapters 1-16 of the 
District of Columbia Municipal Regulations.   
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(d) Provide any other relief deemed appropriate by the Court. 

Jurisdiction

1. The Court has subject matter jurisdiction pursuant to D.C. Code § 11-921 and 

§ 28-3909.

2. The Court has personal jurisdiction pursuant to D.C. Code § 13-423.

Parties

3. The Plaintiff the District of Columbia (“District”) is a municipal corporation 

empowered to sue and be sued, and is the local government for the territory constituting the 

permanent seat of the federal government.  The District brings this case through the Attorney 

General for the District of Columbia, who is the chief legal officer for the District.  The Attorney 

General is responsible for upholding the public interest and is also specifically authorized to 

enforce the District’s Tenant Receivership Act and the District’s consumer protection laws, 

including the CPPA, pursuant to D.C. Code § 28-3909. 

4. Defendant The Bennington Corporation (“Bennington Corporation”) is a corporate 

entity organized under the laws of the District of Columbia and maintains a principal place of 

business at 12577 Royal Wolf Place, Fairfax, Virginia, 22030. Bennington Corporation is managed 

by Defendant Merhdad Valibeigi. 

5. Defendant Mehrdad Valibeigi, known to his tenants as Mike Valley, is a managing 

member Bennington Corporation. At all times material to this Complaint, acting alone or with 

others, Mehrdad Valibeigi formulated, directed, controlled, had the authority to control, 

participated in, or with knowledge approved of the acts or practices Bennington Corporation, 

including the acts and practices set forth in this Complaint.   



5

Facts

6. The Property is a three-building apartment complex consisting of thirty-five units, 

located in Southeast Washington, D.C.

7. Defendant Bennington Corporation acquired legal title to the Property on October 

19, 1987. (See Ex. 1 – Property Deed) 

8. After acquiring the Property, Bennington Corporation through its principal,

Mehrdad Valibeigi, leased units in the Property to tenants through lease agreements. Each lease 

agreement contained an implied warranty of habitability that obligated Defendants to maintain the 

Property in a livable condition and in compliance with the District’s housing code. Defendants

then collected, and continue to collect, rent from tenants without disclosing that Defendants would 

not maintain the Property in a manner consistent with the District’s laws and regulations—

including the District’s housing code—or in a habitable condition. (Ex. 2 – Lease Agreement) 

9. Virtually all of the tenants are low income individuals. Many of these tenants have 

made the difficult decision to continue residing at the Property despite hazardous and dangerous 

conditions simply because they lack the means to seek other residential options.

10. Defendants inaction in abating serious and hazardous housing conditions for years 

despite repeated requests from tenants and code officials demonstrates a pattern of neglect.
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A. The Defendants Have Demonstrated a Pattern of Neglect for the Property that 
Threatens the Health, Safety, and Security of the Tenants

11. Office of Attorney General for the District of Columbia (OAG) Investigator 

Renardra Brown inspected the property on May 25, 2018, June 6, 2018, and July 18, 2018. (See 

Ex. 3 Declaration of Investigator Renardra Brown)

12. Three current tenants of the Property have also submitted affidavits in connection 

with this Complaint:

 Raymal Gregory, a tenant who has resided at 4559 Benning Road, SE, Apt. 
203 for over 30 years. (Ex.4, Aff. of Gregory Raymal (“Gregory Aff.”) ¶¶ 2-3.)

 Phyllis Colbert, a tenant who has resided at 4559 Benning Road, SE, Apt. 102 
for a little over 6 months. (Ex. 5, Aff. of Phyllis Colbert (“Colbert Aff.”) ¶¶ 2.)

 Tina Lindsay, a tenant who has resided at 4569 Benning Road, SE, Apt. 203
for 6 years. (Ex. 6, Aff. of Tina Lindsay (“Lindsay Aff.”) ¶ 2)

13. All three tenants resided at the Property during the time Bennington Corporation

owned the buildings and continue to reside at the Property.

14. All three tenants have suffered from a multitude of unsafe and unsanitary 

conditions. While the tenants notified Defendants of these conditions, in most cases repeatedly 

notified Defendants, Defendants failed to remedy the conditions. The failure to abate these 

hazardous conditions for months and years at a time demonstrates a pattern of neglect at the 

Property. Evidence of this pattern of neglect that is set out in the attached affidavits and declaration, 

which is summarized below in paragraphs 15-25.

a. Pest Infestation

15. The Property suffers from a severe mouse and rat infestation. (Brown Dclr. ¶ 4-6; 

Lindsay Aff. ¶ 3; Gregory Aff. ¶ 4-5.) The mice have eaten one tenant’s plants as well as the labels 

off of her canned goods. (Lindsay Aff. ¶ 3.) The mice infiltrate the apartments through holes in 
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sinks and walls and tenants must carefully put food away so that it is not eaten by rodents. (Lindsay 

Aff. ¶ 3.)  

16. The Property currently suffers from a bed bug infestation, which is most acute in 

4480 C Street SE. (Lindsay Aff. ¶ 5) (“I couldn’t sleep because I was always getting bit by the 

bed bugs. It took Mike a couple of weeks to get someone out after we notified him that we had 

bedbugs.”). At 4480 C Street, three of the occupied apartments that Investigator Brown inspected 

showed signs of a bedbug infestation. (Brown Dclr. ¶ 4).  

17. Tenants have repeatedly raised their concerns about the mice infestation to 

Defendants. (Lindsay Aff. ¶ 3) (“I told the owner, Mike, about the mice and roaches.”); (Gregory 

Aff. ¶ 5) (“When I reported the problem to Mike, nothing was done. In all the time I’ve been there, 

an exterminator has only come to my unit three times. To try to get rid of the mice, I’ve purchased 

traps.”).

18. Tenants have also complained about roach infestation. (Brown Dclr. ¶ 4-6); 

(Lindsay Aff. ¶ 3); (Gregory Aff. ¶ 4) (“The roaches have been a problem for a long time. They 

were a problem when I was a kid and I’m over forty years old. Since I took over the unit from my 

mother, I have reported the problems to the Mike – the property owner.”).

b. Water Damage and Mold Growth

19. On July 17, 2018, licensed mold assessment firm Arrowhead Environmental 

Consulting (“Arrowhead”) conducted a mold inspection at the Property. (See Exs. 7-11 – Mold 

Assessment Report)

20. During Arrowhead’s inspection, Inspector William Spearman observed visible

mold growth in all inspected units throughout the Property; specifically, in 4480 C Street SE #202, 

4480 C Street SE # 301, 4559 Benning Road NE #201, 4559 Benning Road NE #204, and 4569 
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Benning Road SE # 203. (Exs. 7-11 at 6.) Inspector Spearman also noticed water intrusion within 

the interior walls of some units. (Exs. 7, 9-11 at 2.)

c. Fire Suppression and Safety

21. In addition to the inspections conducted by OAG, the District of Columbia Fire and 

Emergency Management Service (FEMS) conducted three inspections at the Property. (See Exs. 

12-13 Fire Inspection Reports). 

22. Fire Inspector James Pennington first inspected the Property on July 5-6, 2018. (See

Exs.12-13, First Fire Inspection Report). During the first inspection, Inspector Pennington issued

citations for inoperable smoke detectors; lack of secondary form of egress in case of a fire on the 

first floor; fire suppression systems in need of maintenance; and breaches in certain walls needing

repair. 

23. When Fire Inspector Pennington returned to the Property on July 25, 2018, none of 

these issues had been addressed, and she assessed a fine of $4,000.

24. The Inspector returned to the property again on August 28, 2018 and found that the 

violations remained unabated, and the fine was doubled to $8,000. 

d. Other Evidence of a Pattern of Neglect 

23. Certain structures and portions of the Property are in a state of disrepair. (Lindsay 

Aff. ¶ 6) (“The nails are falling out of my ceiling. That started in 2017, the nails popped out of the 

ceiling and the ceiling was hanging. I told Mike about the ceiling. Told him that if it fell on anyone 

I would sue him. He had someone come in and cut a hole in the ceiling and the sheetrock and nail 

it up. But that was just a patch job, and now the ceiling is failing again.”) (Gregory Aff. ¶ 6)

(“There are screws coming up from the floor in the bathroom. There is a hole in my bathroom 

ceiling that was never completed.”) 
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25. Tenants also have problems with their air conditioning units. (Lindsay Aff. ¶ 7)

(“Every now and then the air conditioner goes out and it leaks water constantly. Most of the carpet

in the living room is soaking wet from where the air conditioning unit is leaking.”) 

B. Statutory Basis for Appointment of Receiver

26. In accordance with D.C. Code § 42-3651.03, the Attorney General for the District 

of Columbia, in the name of the District of Columbia, may request the Court to appoint a receiver 

of the rents or payments for use and occupancy for a rental housing accommodation when “a rental 

housing accommodation has been operated in a manner that demonstrates a pattern of neglect for 

the property for a period of 30 consecutive days and such neglect poses a serious threat to the 

health, safety, or security of the tenants.”  D.C. Code § 42-3651.02(b). The term “pattern of 

neglect” includes “all evidence that the owner, agent, lessor, or manager of the rental housing 

accommodation has maintained the premises in a serious state of disrepair, including vermin or rat 

infestation, filth or contamination, inadequate ventilation, illumination, sanitary, heating or life 

safety facilities, inoperative fire suppression or warning equipment, or any other condition that 

constitutes a hazard to its occupants or to the public.”  Id.

28. The D.C. Council enacted the Receivership Statute to protect tenants in instances 

where the landlord has refused to remedy dangerous housing code violations despite efforts to 

compel abatement. As stated in the 2008 Committee Report recommending adoption of the 

legislation:

Despite the existence of an inspections process, many tenants live in 
unsanitary and unsafe conditions without meaningful options for 
remedies. For example, reports abound of tenants living in housing 
units infested with vermin, of children developing respiratory 
problems caused by mold buildup, and of people living without heat 
or hot water. In the absence of a meaningful remedy, tenants are 
typically confronted with an impossible choice: persist in unsanitary 
conditions or move out. Disturbingly, some landlords have used the 
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lack of a meaningful remedy to their advantage. Recently, the 
Washington Post reported that some landlords purposely neglected 
apartment units in the hope that conditions would become so 
intolerable that tenants would be forced to vacate their homes. Once 
vacant, buildings command higher prices on the market because 
they are more easily converted to lucrative condominiums.

Comm. Rep., B17-0729, Abatement of Nuisance Properties and Tenant Am. Act of 2008, at 2

(Nov. 14, 2008) [hereinafter “Committee Report”]. 

29. Once appointed, the receiver shall, among other things: “Take charge of the 

operation and management of the rental housing accommodation and assume all rights to possess 

and use the building, fixtures, furnishings, records, and other related property and goods that the 

owner or property manager would have if the receiver had not been appointed . . . .” D.C. Code § 

42-3651.06(1).

COUNT I
(Petition for Appointment of a Receiver for the Benning Road Apartments)

30. The District incorporates by reference Paragraphs 1 through 29. 

31. Defendants have operated the Benning Road Apartments in a manner that 

demonstrates a pattern of neglect under D.C. Code § 42-3651.02(b). The Property has suffered 

from infestations of bedbugs, roaches, and mice as well as serious health concerns from mold 

growth and contamination at the Property. 

32. The aforementioned and ongoing pattern of neglect has been established well 

beyond the statutory period of 30 consecutive days. Defendants have ignored repeated complaints 

from tenants.  Defendants have shown themselves unwilling and incapable of undertaking the 

necessary actions to abate and eliminate these unhealthy and unsafe conditions. 

COUNT II
(Violations of the Consumer Protection Procedures Act)

33. The District incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 32.
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34. The District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act (“CPPA”) prohibits 

unlawful trade practices in connection with the offer, lease and supplying of consumer goods and 

services. D.C. Code § 28-3901(a)(6). The CPPA defines consumer goods and services to include 

“real estate transactions.” D.C. Code § 28-3901(a)(7). 

35. The tenants in the Property are consumers because they rented their units in the 

Property for personal, household, or family purposes. D.C. Code §28-3901(a)(2).

36. Defendants, in the ordinary course of business, offer to lease or supply consumer 

goods and services and, therefore, are merchants under the CPPA. D.C. Code § 28-3901(a)(3).

37. The CPPA authorizes the Attorney General to file suit against any person the 

Attorney General has reason to believe “is using or intends to use any method, act, or practice [that 

is an unlawful trade practice] in violation of … D.C. Code § 38-3904.” D.C. Code § 28-3909(a). 

38. Under the CPPA, it is an unlawful trade practice for any person to:

(a) represent that goods or services have a source, sponsorship, approval, 
certification, or connection that they do not have;
*  *  *
(d) represent that goods or services are of particular standard, quality, grade, style, 
or model, if in fact they are of another;

(e) misrepresent as to a material fact which has a tendency to mislead; [or]

(f) fail to state a material fact if such failure tends to mislead [….]

D.C. Code § 28-3904.

39. Here, Defendants committed unlawful trade practices under the CPPA when they: 

a. represented to tenants/consumers that the units Defendants offered 
to lease and did lease are or would be brought into compliance with 
the District’s laws and regulations (including the District’s housing 
code) when, in fact, the units were not habitable and were not 
maintained in a manner consistent with the District’s laws and 
regulations; 

b. represented to tenants/consumers that the Property was habitable 
and would be maintained in compliance the District’s laws and 



12

regulations (including the District’s housing code) when, in fact, the 
Property is not habitable and Defendants have not maintained the 
Property in a manner consistent with the District’s laws and 
regulations; 

c. represented to tenants/consumers that Defendants have abated or 
will abate all housing code violations and any other material defects 
that pose a serious threat to the health, safety, or security of the 
tenants/consumers when, in fact, Defendants have not done so; and 

d. collected rent from tenants/consumers while failing to inform them 
that Defendants would continuously and systematically fail to 
maintain the Property in a habitable condition. 

40. Defendants’ misrepresentations and material omissions of fact both had the 

capacity and tendency to mislead consumers and constitute unfair and deceptive trade practices in 

violation of §28-3904(a), (d), (e) and (f) of the CPPA.

41. Defendants’ failure to address the numerous housing code violations found within 

their buildings constitute violations of 16 DCMR § 3305. Such violations are also unlawful trade 

practices that violate § 28-3904(dd) of the CPPA.

42. Tenants/consumers in the District have suffered substantial injury because of 

Defendants’ violations of the CPPA. In particular, tenants have paid, and continue to pay, rent to 

Defendants while being forced to live in apartments with substantial housing code violations. 

Defendants have continued to collect rent payments from tenants despite Defendants’ false 

representations, misrepresentations, and material omissions about the conditions of the Property 

and their willingness to maintain it. As such, Defendants have been unjustly enriched by their 

unlawful acts or practices.

43. Where the Attorney General establishes a violation of the CPPA, the Court may, 

among other relief, award “restitution for property lost or damages suffered,” issue a temporary or 

permanent injunction against the use of the unlawful “method act or practice,” and award “a civil 

penalty for each violation, the costs of the action, and reasonable attorney’s fees.” D.C. Code § 



13

28-3909(a)-(b).

44. Defendant Mehrdad Valibeigi is personally liable under the CPPA because he

possessed and/or exercised the authority to control the policies and trade practices of Defendant

Bennington Corporation; was responsible for creating and implementing the alleged unfair and 

deceptive policies and trade practices of Defendant Bennington Corporation that are described 

herein; participated in the alleged deceptive trade practices that are described herein; directed or 

supervised those employees of Defendant Bennington Corporation who participated in the alleged 

unfair and deceptive trade practices that are described herein; and knew or should have known of 

the unfair and deceptive trade practices that are described herein and had the power to stop them, 

but rather than stopping them, promoted their use.

Relief Requested

Wherefore, Plaintiff, the District of Columbia, respectfully requests that the Court:

(a) Appoint a receiver who has demonstrated to the Court the expertise to develop 

and supervise a viable financial and repair plan for the satisfactory rehabilitation of the multi-

unit rental housing accommodations which are the subject of this lawsuit; 

(b) Order that the Defendants, jointly and severally, contribute funds in excess of 

the rents collected from the rental housing accommodation for the purposes of abating housing 

code violations and assuring that any conditions that are a serious threat to the health, safety, or 

security of the occupants or public are corrected pursuant to D.C. Code § 42-3651.05(f);

(c) Award restitution against the Defendants sufficient to disgorge the rent amounts 

that were unlawfully charged to tenants while the Properties were maintained in violation of the 

District’s housing code, and was unfairly and deceptively offered and leased pursuant to D.C. 

Code § 28-3909(a);
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(d) Award civil penalties in an amount to be proven at trial and as authorized per 

violation of the CPPA pursuant to D.C. Code § 28-3909(b);

(e) Enter injunctive relief as appropriate against Defendants for the use of any 

unlawful trade practices pursuant to D.C. Code § 28-3909(a);  

(f) Award all allowable costs; 

(g) Award reasonable attorney’s fees pursuant to D.C. Code § 28-3909(b); and

(h) Provide any other relief deemed appropriate by the Court, including a permanent 

injunction against any further violation of the CPPA. 

Dated: October 15, 2018 KARL A. RACINE 
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

ROBYN R. BENDER 
Deputy Attorney General, Public Advocacy Division

/s/ Jimmy R. Rock
JIMMY R. ROCK (Bar #493521) 
Assistant Deputy Attorney General, Public Advocacy 
Division

BENJAMIN M. WISEMAN
Director, Office of Consumer Protection
Public Advocacy Division

/s/ Jane H. Lewis
JANE H. LEWIS (Bar # 198130)
Chief, Housing and Community Justice Section

/s/ Argatonia D. Weatherington
ARGATONIA D. WEATHERINGTON (Bar #1021691)
Assistant Attorney General
441 4th Street, N.W. Suite 630 South
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 727-6338 (phone)
(202) 730-1806 (e-fax)
Email: Argatonia.Weatherington@dc.gov

Attorneys for the District of Columbia



SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
CIVIL DIVISION

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA )
441 4th Street, NW )
Washington, D.C. 20001 )

)
Plaintiff, ) Civ. No.:

)
v. )

)
THE BENNINGTON CORPORATION )
12577 Royal Wolf Place )
Fairfax, VA 22030-6648 )

)
SERVE ON Registered Agent: )
JAMES BROWN )
4569 Benning Road, SE )
Washington, D.C. 20036 )

)
And )

)
MEHRDAD VALIBEIGI )
12577 Royal Wolf Place )
Fairfax, VA 22030-6648 )

)
Defendants. )

)

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE

Upon consideration and review of the Complaint for Appointment of Receiver and 

Violations of the Consumer Protection and Procedures Act, it is this ___ day of ____________, 

2018, to D.C. Code § 42-3651.04, hereby

ORDERED that defendants The Bennington Corporation and Mehrdad Valibeigi, shall 

appear on ____________, 2018, at _____a.m. in courtroom _____ to show cause why a receiver 

should not be appointed. Defendants are advised that the court will consider, in addition to the 

grounds for receivership set forth in § 42-3651.02, a plan submitted by defendants to abate the 

conditions alleged in the complaint.
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Washington, D.C. 20001 Telephone: 879-1133

DO NOT FAIL TO ANSWER WITH THE REQUIRED TIME.

Your are also required to file the original Answer with the Court in Suite 5000 at 500 Indiana Avenue, 
N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Mondays through Fridays or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon on 
Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before you serve a copy of the Answer on 
the plaintiff or within five (5) days after you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an Answer, judgment 
by default may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION

Civil Actions Branch
500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Suite 5000 Washington, D.C. 20001 

Telephone: (202) 879-1133 Website: www.dccourts.gov

vs.
Plaintiff

Case Number  

Defendant

SUMMONS
To the above named Defendant:

You are hereby summoned and required to serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either 
personally or through an attorney, within twenty one (21) days after service of this summons upon you, 
exclusive of the day of service. If you are being sued as an officer or agency of the United States Government 
or the District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days after service of this summons to serve your 
Answer. A copy of the Answer must be mailed to the attorney for the plaintiff who is suing you. The 
attorney’s name and address appear below. If plaintiff has no attorney, a copy of the Answer must be mailed 
to the plaintiff at the address stated on this Summons.

Name of Plaintiff’s Attorney
Clerk of the Court

By 
Address Deputy Clerk

Date  
Telephone

, (202) 879-4828 Veuillez appeler au (202) 879-4828 pour une traduction (202) 879-4828

, (202) 879-4828       (202) 879-4828   
 
 

IMPORTANT: IF YOU FAIL TO FILE AN ANSWER WITHIN THE TIME STATED ABOVE, OR IF, AFTER YOU 
ANSWER, YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT ANY TIME THE COURT NOTIFIES YOU TO DO SO, A JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT 
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU FOR THE MONEY DAMAGES OR OTHER RELIEF DEMANDED IN THE 
COMPLAINT. IF THIS OCCURS, YOUR WAGES MAY BE ATTACHED OR WITHHELD OR PERSONAL PROPERTY OR 
REAL ESTATE YOU OWN MAY BE TAKEN AND SOLD TO PAY THE JUDGMENT. IF YOU INTEND TO OPPOSE THIS 
ACTION, DO NOT FAIL TO ANSWER WITHIN THE REQUIRED TIME.

If you wish to talk to a lawyer and feel that you cannot afford to pay a fee to a lawyer, promptly contact one of the offices of the 
Legal Aid Society (202-628-1161) or the Neighborhood Legal Services (202-279-5100) for help or come to Suite 5000 at 500 
Indiana Avenue, N.W., for more information concerning places where you may ask for such help.

See reverse side for Spanish translation 
Vea al dorso la traducción al español

You are also required to file the original Answer with the Court in Suite 5000 at 500 Indiana Avenue, 
N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Mondays through Fridays or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon on 
Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before you serve a copy of the Answer on 
the plaintiff or within seven (7) days after you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an Answer, 
judgment by default may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

District of Columbia

The Bennington Corporation 

Argatonia D. Weatherington

441 4th Street, NW, Suite 630 South

Washington, D.C., 20001

202-727-6338
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Washington, DC 20001 Teléfono 879-1133

TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA
DIVISIÓN CIVIL

Sección de Acciones Civiles
500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Suite 5000, Washington, D.C. 20001

contra
Demandante

Número de Caso:

Al susodicho Demandado:

Demandado

CITATORIO

Por la presente se le cita a comparecer y se le require entregar una Contestación a la Demanda adjunta, sea en 
persona o por medio de un abogado, en el plazo de veintiún (21) días contados después que usted haya recibido este 
citatorio, excluyendo el día mismo de la entrega del citatorio. Si usted está siendo demandado en calidad de oficial o 
agente del Gobierno de los Estados Unidos de Norteamérica o del Gobierno del Distrito de Columbia, tiene usted 
sesenta (60) días, contados después que usted haya recibido este citatorio, para entregar su Contestación. Tiene que 
enviarle por correo una copia de su Contestación al abogado de la parte demandante. El nombre y dirección del  
abogado aparecen al final de este documento. Si el demandado no tiene abogado, tiene que enviarle al demandante una 
copia de la Contestación por correo a la dirección que aparece en este Citatorio.

A usted también se le require presentar la Contestación original al Tribunal en la Oficina 5000, sito en 500 
Indiana Avenue, N.W., entre las 8:30 a.m. y 5:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes o entre las 9:00 a.m. y las 12:00 del mediodía 
los sábados. Usted puede presentar la Contestación original ante el Juez ya sea antes que usted le entregue al 
demandante una copia de la Contestación o en el plazo de siete (7) días de haberle hecho la entrega al demandante. Si 
usted incumple con presentar una Contestación, podría dictarse un fallo en rebeldía contra usted para que se haga 
efectivo el desagravio que se busca en la demanda.

Nombre del abogado del Demandante
SECRETARIO DEL TRIBUNAL

Por:
Dirección Subsecretario

Fecha 
Teléfono

, (202) 879-4828 Veuillez appeler au (202) 879-4828 pour une traduction (202) 879-4828

, (202) 879-4828       (202) 879-4828   

IMPORTANTE: SI USTED INCUMPLE CON PRESENTAR UNA CONTESTACIÓN EN EL PLAZO ANTES 
MENCIONADO O, SI LUEGO DE CONTESTAR, USTED NO COMPARECE CUANDO LE AVISE EL JUZGADO, PODRÍA 
DICTARSE UN FALLO EN REBELDÍA CONTRA USTED PARA QUE SE LE COBRE LOS DAÑOS Y PERJUICIOS U OTRO 
DESAGRAVIO QUE SE BUSQUE EN LA DEMANDA. SI ESTO OCURRE, PODRÍA RETENÉRSELE SUS INGRESOS, O 
PODRÍA TOMÁRSELE SUS BIENES PERSONALES O BIENES RAÍCES Y SER VENDIDOS PARA PAGAR EL FALLO. SI 
USTED PRETENDE OPONERSE A ESTA ACCIÓN, NO DEJE DE CONTESTAR LA DEMANDA DENTRO DEL PLAZO 
EXIGIDO.

Si desea conversar con un abogado y le parece que no puede pagarle a uno, llame pronto a una de nuestras oficinas del Legal Aid 
Society (202-628-1161) o el Neighborhood Legal Services (202-279-5100) para pedir ayuda o venga a la Oficina 5000 del 500 
Indiana Avenue, N.W., para informarse sobre otros lugares donde puede pedirayuda al respecto.

Vea al dorso el original en inglés 
See reverse side for English original

Teléfono: (202) 879-1133 Sitio web: www.dccourts.gov

District of Columbia

The Bennington Corporation

Argatonia D. Weatherington 

441 4th Street, NW, Suite 630 South

Washington, D.C. 20001

202-727-6338
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DO NOT FAIL TO ANSWER WITH THE REQUIRED TIME.

Your are also required to file the original Answer with the Court in Suite 5000 at 500 Indiana Avenue, 
N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Mondays through Fridays or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon on 
Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before you serve a copy of the Answer on 
the plaintiff or within five (5) days after you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an Answer, judgment 
by default may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

Superior Court of the District of Columbia
CIVIL DIVISION

Civil Actions Branch
500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Suite 5000 Washington, D.C. 20001 

Telephone: (202) 879-1133 Website: www.dccourts.gov

vs.
Plaintiff

Case Number  

Defendant

SUMMONS
To the above named Defendant:

You are hereby summoned and required to serve an Answer to the attached Complaint, either 
personally or through an attorney, within twenty one (21) days after service of this summons upon you, 
exclusive of the day of service. If you are being sued as an officer or agency of the United States Government 
or the District of Columbia Government, you have sixty (60) days after service of this summons to serve your 
Answer. A copy of the Answer must be mailed to the attorney for the plaintiff who is suing you. The 
attorney’s name and address appear below. If plaintiff has no attorney, a copy of the Answer must be mailed 
to the plaintiff at the address stated on this Summons.

Name of Plaintiff’s Attorney
Clerk of the Court

By 
Address Deputy Clerk

Date  
Telephone

, (202) 879-4828 Veuillez appeler au (202) 879-4828 pour une traduction (202) 879-4828

, (202) 879-4828       (202) 879-4828   
 
 

IMPORTANT: IF YOU FAIL TO FILE AN ANSWER WITHIN THE TIME STATED ABOVE, OR IF, AFTER YOU 
ANSWER, YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT ANY TIME THE COURT NOTIFIES YOU TO DO SO, A JUDGMENT BY DEFAULT 
MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU FOR THE MONEY DAMAGES OR OTHER RELIEF DEMANDED IN THE 
COMPLAINT. IF THIS OCCURS, YOUR WAGES MAY BE ATTACHED OR WITHHELD OR PERSONAL PROPERTY OR 
REAL ESTATE YOU OWN MAY BE TAKEN AND SOLD TO PAY THE JUDGMENT. IF YOU INTEND TO OPPOSE THIS 
ACTION, DO NOT FAIL TO ANSWER WITHIN THE REQUIRED TIME.

If you wish to talk to a lawyer and feel that you cannot afford to pay a fee to a lawyer, promptly contact one of the offices of the 
Legal Aid Society (202-628-1161) or the Neighborhood Legal Services (202-279-5100) for help or come to Suite 5000 at 500 
Indiana Avenue, N.W., for more information concerning places where you may ask for such help.

See reverse side for Spanish translation 
Vea al dorso la traducción al español

You are also required to file the original Answer with the Court in Suite 5000 at 500 Indiana Avenue, 
N.W., between 8:30 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Mondays through Fridays or between 9:00 a.m. and 12:00 noon on 
Saturdays. You may file the original Answer with the Court either before you serve a copy of the Answer on 
the plaintiff or within seven (7) days after you have served the plaintiff. If you fail to file an Answer, 
judgment by default may be entered against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

District of Columbia

Mehrdad Valibeigi

Argatonia D. Weatherington

441 4th Street, NW, Suite 630 South

Washington, D.C., 20001

202-727-6338
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TRIBUNAL SUPERIOR DEL DISTRITO DE COLUMBIA
DIVISIÓN CIVIL

Sección de Acciones Civiles
500 Indiana Avenue, N.W., Suite 5000, Washington, D.C. 20001

contra
Demandante

Número de Caso:

Al susodicho Demandado:

Demandado

CITATORIO

Por la presente se le cita a comparecer y se le require entregar una Contestación a la Demanda adjunta, sea en 
persona o por medio de un abogado, en el plazo de veintiún (21) días contados después que usted haya recibido este 
citatorio, excluyendo el día mismo de la entrega del citatorio. Si usted está siendo demandado en calidad de oficial o 
agente del Gobierno de los Estados Unidos de Norteamérica o del Gobierno del Distrito de Columbia, tiene usted 
sesenta (60) días, contados después que usted haya recibido este citatorio, para entregar su Contestación. Tiene que 
enviarle por correo una copia de su Contestación al abogado de la parte demandante. El nombre y dirección del  
abogado aparecen al final de este documento. Si el demandado no tiene abogado, tiene que enviarle al demandante una 
copia de la Contestación por correo a la dirección que aparece en este Citatorio.

A usted también se le require presentar la Contestación original al Tribunal en la Oficina 5000, sito en 500 
Indiana Avenue, N.W., entre las 8:30 a.m. y 5:00 p.m., de lunes a viernes o entre las 9:00 a.m. y las 12:00 del mediodía 
los sábados. Usted puede presentar la Contestación original ante el Juez ya sea antes que usted le entregue al 
demandante una copia de la Contestación o en el plazo de siete (7) días de haberle hecho la entrega al demandante. Si 
usted incumple con presentar una Contestación, podría dictarse un fallo en rebeldía contra usted para que se haga 
efectivo el desagravio que se busca en la demanda.

Nombre del abogado del Demandante
SECRETARIO DEL TRIBUNAL

Por:
Dirección Subsecretario

Fecha 
Teléfono

, (202) 879-4828 Veuillez appeler au (202) 879-4828 pour une traduction (202) 879-4828

, (202) 879-4828       (202) 879-4828   

IMPORTANTE: SI USTED INCUMPLE CON PRESENTAR UNA CONTESTACIÓN EN EL PLAZO ANTES 
MENCIONADO O, SI LUEGO DE CONTESTAR, USTED NO COMPARECE CUANDO LE AVISE EL JUZGADO, PODRÍA 
DICTARSE UN FALLO EN REBELDÍA CONTRA USTED PARA QUE SE LE COBRE LOS DAÑOS Y PERJUICIOS U OTRO 
DESAGRAVIO QUE SE BUSQUE EN LA DEMANDA. SI ESTO OCURRE, PODRÍA RETENÉRSELE SUS INGRESOS, O 
PODRÍA TOMÁRSELE SUS BIENES PERSONALES O BIENES RAÍCES Y SER VENDIDOS PARA PAGAR EL FALLO. SI 
USTED PRETENDE OPONERSE A ESTA ACCIÓN, NO DEJE DE CONTESTAR LA DEMANDA DENTRO DEL PLAZO 
EXIGIDO.

Si desea conversar con un abogado y le parece que no puede pagarle a uno, llame pronto a una de nuestras oficinas del Legal Aid 
Society (202-628-1161) o el Neighborhood Legal Services (202-279-5100) para pedir ayuda o venga a la Oficina 5000 del 500 
Indiana Avenue, N.W., para informarse sobre otros lugares donde puede pedirayuda al respecto.

Vea al dorso el original en inglés 
See reverse side for English original

Teléfono: (202) 879-1133 Sitio web: www.dccourts.gov

District of Columbia

Mehrdad Valibeigi

Argatonia D. Weatherington 

441 4th Street, NW, Suite 630 South

Washington, D.C. 20001

202-727-6338



aweatherington
New Stamp









aweatherington
BR EXH 2









aweatherington
BE EXH 3





aweatherington
BR EXH 4





aweatherington
BR EXH 5





aweatherington
BR EXH 6





12. What I want is for the building to be fixed, the units to be fixed, and for Mike to pay for the 

suffering and aggravation that he has caused me and the other tenants. 

Tina Lindsay personally appeared this /q ~ day of September 2018 and made oath before me that the 
facts set forth in the above statemo....,...,.::ir 

Arg onia Weatherington 
Assistant Attorney General 
Oath Administered pursuant to D.C. Code§ 1-301.88 
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Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia    08/23/2018 
441 4th Street NW, Suite 630 South 
Washington, DC 20001 
 

Re: 4480 C Street SE #202 
 

Ms. Weatherington, 
 

Arrowhead Consulting Inc. conducted a mold inspection on 07/18/2018 at the above referenced 
property.  This inspection was conducted to gather data for the assessment of potential mold 
growth within the home, moisture level evaluation of building materials, as well as the formation 
of a Microbial Remediation Scope of Work.  Non-viable surface samples were taken during this 
inspection to confirm visible mold growth.  Laboratory analysis results can be found in 
Appendix A.  Digital photos were taken and are included in this report.   
 

Client Provided Information 
 

The following information was reported by the client at the time of this assessment 

 Suspected mold growth in the apartment. 
 

Inspectors Visual Inspection 
 

 Evidence of active water events in the unit (elevated moisture content in bathroom 
ceiling. 

 Evidence of active water events in hallway, kitchen and bedroom flooring materials. 

 Visible mold growth on wood flooring and base trim. 

 Hallway, kitchen and bedroom flooring soft and flexible under minimal weight (walking 
across). 
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Impacted bathroom ceiling and wall Visible mold growth and active in bathroom 

ceiling and wall  

  

Impacted hallway flooring Wet area of hallway flooring and walls 

 (blue area) 
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Appendix A 

Certificates of Laboratory Analysis 

   
        

AIHA-LAP EMLAP# 102977 

 

43760 Trade Center Place 

Suite 100 
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Non-Viable Microbial Sampling 
 

Non-viable surface samples were collected in order to verify the suspected mold growth in areas 
of concern noted during the inspection.  Samples were delivered to Aerobiology Laboratory 
Associates, Inc. of Dulles, Virginia for analysis.  Fungal analysis was performed by a certified 
Microbiologist using direct microscopic examination to identify fungal groups and 
concentration.   

Conclusion 
 

Visible mold growth is verified (see lab results) in the living spaces of the unit.  Testing and 
analysis results of the surface sample taken from the wood flooring verifies the growth of 
Penicillium/Aspergillus, Chaetomium, Clear Brown and Hyphal Elements in the areas of water 
intrusion and damage.  “The spores of molds can be a source of exposure to toxins via 
inhalation” (American Industrial Hygiene Association AIHA, Recognition, Evaluation, and 
Control of Indoor Mold 1.3.3).  It’s been determined that the existing mold growth is due to prior 
and current water events in the home.  These water events are originating from the unit above.   
 

Recommendations 
 

Proper remedial actions should strictly follow industry accepted practices and procedures for 
fungal abatement.   
 

At present there are government regulations in the District of Columbia addressing the 
assessment and/or the removal of mold.  Mold is commonly found outside but can also become a 
contaminant once inside a building environment.  Molds can potentially produce allergenic 
reactions to certain people when exposed to them. 
 

Every remediation site is different and different protocol and methods may need to apply, you 
the home or building owner should be informed of progress as an ongoing dialog. The purpose of 
mold remediation is to remove contaminated materials thus allowing the home/building owner 
the opportunity to fix the source(s) of moisture.  
  
The procedures in this document are ones that are found in industry recognized documents 
and/or the best practices deemed by Arrowhead Consulting Inc.  Since mold requires water 
and/or high humidity to grow, Arrowhead Consulting Inc. cannot be responsible for future 
changes in the environment. It is important to fix the moisture problem that caused the microbial 
growth so that it does not re-occur. Arrowhead Consulting Inc. does not guarantee or warranty 
against any future re-occurrence. We guarantee that the procedures outlined in this document are 
the industry standards (or better) at the time of the issuance of this document. MSDS sheets 
should be made available for all products used and OSHA mandated work practices need to be 
followed. Insurances, Certifications, Licenses, and References should be made available for your 
inspection at any time. 
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Affected Area(s) 
 

 Entire Unit 

Remediation Specifications 
 

 Personnel performing remediation or cleaning of fungal contamination may be at risk for 
developing Organic Toxic Dust Syndrome (OTDS) or Hypersensitivity Pneumonitis.  
OTDS may occur after a single heavy exposure to fungi-contaminated dust.  All 
personnel must utilize appropriate personal protection (PPE) in the form of approved 
respirators, eye protection and protective clothing and gloves.  Use of these measures 
should be restricted to those trained in their proper use. 

 Use of Anti-Microbial solutions must be limited to properly ventilated areas.  Do not 
combine chemicals as improper mixing may produce poisonous gasses. 

 Remediation efforts should carefully follow the following documents:   IICRC S520, 
EPA Mold Remediation in Commercial Buildings and Schools and New York City 
Standards for Mold Remediation. 

 These Microbial Remediation Specifications do not address any other potential 
environmental hazards other than mold that might be present in the referenced property 
and only pertains to those areas included in the assessment and the data provided 
regarding those areas.  Consideration for potential exposure to environmental hazards 
whether through implementation of these guidelines or any other activity taking place in 
the property must be evaluated. 

 “Affected” is defined as “in close proximity, likely impacted from the same source of 
water intrusion or moisture accumulation” 

"Hidden mold growth is of significance because mold particulate (spores, mycelia, etc.)  
has the potential to migrate into occupied areas and results in fungal particulate 
exposures to occupants".   

      Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold (American Industrial Hygiene 
Association) Building Evaluation 2.6.6. 

 
"Microenvironments: The indoor ecosystem comprises and interrelated complex of 
microenvironments, each of which has its own mix of physical and biological factors and 
can serve as a reservoir for a variety of pollutants that can potentially affect the quality 
of the air in occupied spaces.  Some microenvironments are structural components such 
as interior and exterior wall cavities, ceiling spaces, air-handling systems and 
crawlspaces."   

 
IICRC R520-2015 Reference Guide for Professional Mold Remediation (Third Edition) 
Microenvironments, Chapter 2, Page 14. 
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"Similarly, colorless hyphal growth usually extends beyond the limits of visible mold growth but is 
normally remediated by removing or cleaning a margin beyond the visible edges of growth, 
regardless of whether that growth is hidden."   

 

"When the investigation identified hidden mold, it is advised that remediation plans include its 
removal or cleaning.” 

       AIHA "Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold".  Chapter 17.5.2, pg. 211. 

Scope of Remediation 
 

1. Once the demolition portion is complete, studs, floor plates joists and sheathing (structural 
materials etc.) should be sanded and/or brushed (as required) to remove any fungi.  Once the 
cleaning process is complete, the surfaces may be treated with an anti-microbial biocide 
compound to prevent further growth and kill any remaining spores.  If the use of anti-
microbial biocide is required, prior approval for application should be documented in writing 
and signed by a remediation company representative and all home/building owner(s) and 
tenants.  Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) describing the compound and its risks should 
be provided to all occupants. 

 

2. The remediation process should end when the project has been successful in returning the 
contaminated areas back to normal fungal ecology. 

Demolition 
 

Kitchen 

 Wood flooring materials and sub-flooring (42 sf.) 
 

Bathroom 

 Wall and ceiling materials (36 sf.) 
 

Hallway 

 Ceiling and wall materials (78 sf.) 

 Wood flooring materials and sub-flooring (45 sf.) 

 

Bedroom 

 Wood flooring materials and sub-flooring (144 sf.) 

 Note: Additional materials may require removal once the remediation is in progress.  

 Note: A Structural Engineer should evaluate the structural integrity of the unit’s 
floor. 
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Remediation/Cleaning: 
 

1. Sanding and/or wipe down of all exposed structural items (framing, floor plates etc.) as 
needed. 

2. Application of Anti-Microbial Solution to exposed surfaces and full unit wipe down. 

Post-abatement Sampling: 
 

1. If required, non-viable spore trap and swab/tape sampling mirroring the initial series of tests 
should generally take place for clearance. Arrowhead Consulting Inc. is able to provide this 
post remediation clearance testing.  Once the labs are analyzed, and the project passes 
clearance, Arrowhead Consulting Inc. will provide you the client with a Certified Clearance 
Letter and Laboratory Analysis confirmation. 

Note:  Clearance testing should be performed prior to encapsulation or the replacement 
of any removed building materials.  

 

Remediation guidelines are generated by Arrowhead Consulting Inc. at the request of and for the exclusive use of 
The Office of the Attorney General of the District of Columbia.   Copies of same will not be released by Arrowhead 
Consulting Inc. to any third party without the prior express written consent from the client named in this report.  
This report applies to those conditions at the time, place and location referenced in this report.  This report makes no 
express or implied warranty or guarantee as to the implementation methodology used by the client.  Arrowhead 
Consulting Inc. is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from implementation of these guidelines, or from 
personal exposure to mold. 
  

DISCLAIMER: The information regarding the health significance of mold types contained in this report is for 
informational purposes only and should not be used to replace professional medical advice.  Content in this report 
does not contain information on all diseases, ailments, physical conditions or their treatment. It is best to seek advice 
and attention from your physician or qualified healthcare professional 
 
 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
William R. Spearman CIE, CMRS 

Arrowhead Consulting Inc. 

DC Mold Assessor License # MA-2016-I-01 

Certified Remediation Reports  

Post Remediation Inspection Services 

Direct 240-832-5900 

Email rustyahc@aol.com 
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Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia    08/23/2018 
441 4th Street NW, Suite 630 South 
Washington, DC 20001 
 

Re: 4480 C Street SE #301 
 

Ms. Weatherington, 
 

Arrowhead Consulting Inc. conducted a mold inspection on 07/18/2018 at the above referenced 
property.  This inspection was conducted to gather data for the assessment of potential mold 
growth within the home, moisture level evaluation of building materials, as well as the formation 
of a Microbial Remediation Scope of Work.  Non-viable surface samples were taken during this 
inspection to confirm visible mold growth.  Laboratory analysis results can be found in 
Appendix A.  Digital photos were taken and are included in this report.   
 

Client Provided Information 
 

The following information was reported by the client at the time of this assessment 

 Suspected mold growth in the apartment. 
 

Inspectors Visual Inspection 
 

 Visible mold growth on kitchen base cabinet interior walls. 

 Visible mold growth on drywall behind kitchen base cabinet. 

 Repairs to shower wall incomplete (exposed drywall). 
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Kitchen base cabinet water damage and visible 

mold growth on wall materials behind 
Incomplete shower wall (exposed drywall)  

 

 

Visible mold growth on kitchen base cabinet  
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Appendix A 

Certificates of Laboratory Analysis 

   
        

AIHA-LAP EMLAP# 102977 

 

43760 Trade Center Place 

Suite 100 

Sterling, Virginia 20166 
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Non-Viable Microbial Sampling 
 

Non-viable surface samples were collected in order to verify the suspected mold growth in areas 
of concern noted during the inspection.  Samples were delivered to Aerobiology Laboratory 
Associates, Inc. of Dulles, Virginia for analysis.  Fungal analysis was performed by a certified 
Microbiologist using direct microscopic examination to identify fungal groups and 
concentration.   

Conclusion 
 

Visible mold growth is verified (see lab results) in the living spaces of the unit.  Testing and 
analysis results of the surface sample taken from the kitchen base cabinet verifies the growth of 
Penicillium/Aspergillus, Chaetomium, Unidentified Brown Spores and Hyphal Elements in the 
areas of water intrusion and damage.  “The spores of molds can be a source of exposure to toxins 
via inhalation” (American Industrial Hygiene Association AIHA, Recognition, Evaluation, and 
Control of Indoor Mold 1.3.3).  It’s been determined that the existing mold growth is due to prior 
and current water events in the home.  These water events are originating from the unit above.   
 

Recommendations 
 

Proper remedial actions should strictly follow industry accepted practices and procedures for 
fungal abatement.   
 

At present there are government regulations in the District of Columbia addressing the 
assessment and/or the removal of mold.  Mold is commonly found outside but can also become a 
contaminant once inside a building environment.  Molds can potentially produce allergenic 
reactions to certain people when exposed to them. 
 

Every remediation site is different and different protocol and methods may need to apply, you 
the home or building owner should be informed of progress as an ongoing dialog. The purpose of 
mold remediation is to remove contaminated materials thus allowing the home/building owner 
the opportunity to fix the source(s) of moisture.  
  
The procedures in this document are ones that are found in industry recognized documents 
and/or the best practices deemed by Arrowhead Consulting Inc.  Since mold requires water 
and/or high humidity to grow, Arrowhead Consulting Inc. cannot be responsible for future 
changes in the environment. It is important to fix the moisture problem that caused the microbial 
growth so that it does not re-occur. Arrowhead Consulting Inc. does not guarantee or warranty 
against any future re-occurrence. We guarantee that the procedures outlined in this document are 
the industry standards (or better) at the time of the issuance of this document. MSDS sheets 
should be made available for all products used and OSHA mandated work practices need to be 
followed. Insurances, Certifications, Licenses, and References should be made available for your 
inspection at any time. 
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Affected Area(s) 
 

 Kitchen 

Remediation Specifications 
 

 Personnel performing remediation or cleaning of fungal contamination may be at risk for 
developing Organic Toxic Dust Syndrome (OTDS) or Hypersensitivity Pneumonitis.  
OTDS may occur after a single heavy exposure to fungi-contaminated dust.  All 
personnel must utilize appropriate personal protection (PPE) in the form of approved 
respirators, eye protection and protective clothing and gloves.  Use of these measures 
should be restricted to those trained in their proper use. 

 Use of Anti-Microbial solutions must be limited to properly ventilated areas.  Do not 
combine chemicals as improper mixing may produce poisonous gasses. 

 Remediation efforts should carefully follow the following documents:   IICRC S520, 
EPA Mold Remediation in Commercial Buildings and Schools and New York City 
Standards for Mold Remediation. 

 These Microbial Remediation Specifications do not address any other potential 
environmental hazards other than mold that might be present in the referenced property 
and only pertains to those areas included in the assessment and the data provided 
regarding those areas.  Consideration for potential exposure to environmental hazards 
whether through implementation of these guidelines or any other activity taking place in 
the property must be evaluated. 

 “Affected” is defined as “in close proximity, likely impacted from the same source of 
water intrusion or moisture accumulation” 

"Hidden mold growth is of significance because mold particulate (spores, mycelia, etc.)  
has the potential to migrate into occupied areas and results in fungal particulate 
exposures to occupants".   

      Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold (American Industrial Hygiene 
Association) Building Evaluation 2.6.6. 

 
"Microenvironments: The indoor ecosystem comprises and interrelated complex of 
microenvironments, each of which has its own mix of physical and biological factors and 
can serve as a reservoir for a variety of pollutants that can potentially affect the quality 
of the air in occupied spaces.  Some microenvironments are structural components such 
as interior and exterior wall cavities, ceiling spaces, air-handling systems and 
crawlspaces."   

 
IICRC R520-2015 Reference Guide for Professional Mold Remediation (Third Edition) 
Microenvironments, Chapter 2, Page 14. 
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"Similarly, colorless hyphal growth usually extends beyond the limits of visible mold growth but is 
normally remediated by removing or cleaning a margin beyond the visible edges of growth, 
regardless of whether that growth is hidden."   

 

"When the investigation identified hidden mold, it is advised that remediation plans include its 
removal or cleaning.” 

       AIHA "Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold".  Chapter 17.5.2, pg. 211. 

Scope of Remediation 
 

1. Once the demolition portion is complete, studs, floor plates joists and sheathing (structural 
materials etc.) should be sanded and/or brushed (as required) to remove any fungi.  Once the 
cleaning process is complete, the surfaces may be treated with an anti-microbial biocide 
compound to prevent further growth and kill any remaining spores.  If the use of anti-
microbial biocide is required, prior approval for application should be documented in writing 
and signed by a remediation company representative and all home/building owner(s) and 
tenants.  Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) describing the compound and its risks should 
be provided to all occupants. 

 

2. The remediation process should end when the project has been successful in returning the 
contaminated areas back to normal fungal ecology. 

Demolition 
 

Kitchen 

 Base cabinet and wall materials behind (24 sf.) 
 

 Note: Additional materials may require removal once the remediation is in progress.  

Remediation/Cleaning: 
 

1. Sanding and/or wipe down of all exposed structural items (framing, floor plates etc.) as 
needed. 

2. Application of Anti-Microbial Solution to exposed surfaces. 

Post-abatement Sampling: 
 

1. If required, non-viable spore trap and swab/tape sampling mirroring the initial series of tests 
should generally take place for clearance. Arrowhead Consulting Inc. is able to provide this 
post remediation clearance testing.  Once the labs are analyzed, and the project passes 
clearance, Arrowhead Consulting Inc. will provide you the client with a Certified Clearance 
Letter and Laboratory Analysis confirmation. 

Note:  Clearance testing should be performed prior to encapsulation or the replacement 
of any removed building materials.  
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Remediation guidelines are generated by Arrowhead Consulting Inc. at the request of and for the exclusive use of 
The Office of the Attorney General of the District of Columbia.   Copies of same will not be released by Arrowhead 
Consulting Inc. to any third party without the prior express written consent from the client named in this report.  
This report applies to those conditions at the time, place and location referenced in this report.  This report makes no 
express or implied warranty or guarantee as to the implementation methodology used by the client.  Arrowhead 
Consulting Inc. is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from implementation of these guidelines, or from 
personal exposure to mold. 
  

DISCLAIMER: The information regarding the health significance of mold types contained in this report is for 
informational purposes only and should not be used to replace professional medical advice.  Content in this report 
does not contain information on all diseases, ailments, physical conditions or their treatment. It is best to seek advice 
and attention from your physician or qualified healthcare professional 
 
 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
William R. Spearman CIE, CMRS 

Arrowhead Consulting Inc. 

DC Mold Assessor License # MA-2016-I-01 

Certified Remediation Reports  

Post Remediation Inspection Services 

Direct 240-832-5900 

Email rustyahc@aol.com 



  

 

 

 

 

Remediation Scope of Work 

& 

Laboratory Analysis Results 
 

 
 
 

4559 Benning Road SE #201 
Washington, DC 20032 
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Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia    08/23/2018 
441 4th Street NW, Suite 630 South 
Washington, DC 20001 
 

Re: 4559 Benning Road SE #201 
 

Ms. Weatherington, 
 

Arrowhead Consulting Inc. conducted a mold inspection on 07/18/2018 at the above referenced 
property.  This inspection was conducted to gather data for the assessment of potential mold 
growth within the home, moisture level evaluation of building materials, as well as the formation 
of a Microbial Remediation Scope of Work.  Non-viable surface samples were taken during this 
inspection to confirm visible mold growth.  Laboratory analysis results can be found in 
Appendix A.  Digital photos were taken and are included in this report.   
 

Client Provided Information 
 

The following information was reported by the client at the time of this assessment 

 Suspected mold growth in the apartment. 
 

Inspectors Visual Inspection 
 

 Evidence of active water events in the unit (water staining and damage to living room, 
hallway and bathroom ceiling). 

 Visible mold growth on closet hallway walls and ceiling. 

 Visible mold growth on wood flooring and base trim. 

 Water damaged hardwood flooring in the living room and hallway. 
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Impacted closet wall and ceiling Visible mold growth and water damage 

hallway flooring  

  

Impacted area in bathroom Wet area in bathroom (blue area) 

  

Water damaged ceiling materials Active water intrusion into living room ceiling 
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Appendix A 

Certificates of Laboratory Analysis 

   
        

AIHA-LAP EMLAP# 102977 

 

43760 Trade Center Place 

Suite 100 

Sterling, Virginia 20166 
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Non-Viable Microbial Sampling 
 

Non-viable surface samples were collected in order to verify the suspected mold growth in areas 
of concern noted during the inspection.  Samples were delivered to Aerobiology Laboratory 
Associates, Inc. of Dulles, Virginia for analysis.  Fungal analysis was performed by a certified 
Microbiologist using direct microscopic examination to identify fungal groups and 
concentration.   

Conclusion 
 

Visible mold growth is verified (see lab results) in the living spaces of the unit.  Testing and 
analysis results of the surface sample taken from the wood flooring verifies the growth of 
Penicillium/Aspergillus, Chaetomium and Hyphal Elements in the areas of water intrusion and 
damage.  “The spores of molds can be a source of exposure to toxins via inhalation” (American 
Industrial Hygiene Association AIHA, Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold 
1.3.3).  It’s been determined that the existing mold growth is due to prior and current water 
events in the home.  These water events are originating from the unit above.   
 

Recommendations 
 

Proper remedial actions should strictly follow industry accepted practices and procedures for 
fungal abatement.   
 

At present there are government regulations in the District of Columbia addressing the 
assessment and/or the removal of mold.  Mold is commonly found outside but can also become a 
contaminant once inside a building environment.  Molds can potentially produce allergenic 
reactions to certain people when exposed to them. 
 

Every remediation site is different and different protocol and methods may need to apply, you 
the home or building owner should be informed of progress as an ongoing dialog. The purpose of 
mold remediation is to remove contaminated materials thus allowing the home/building owner 
the opportunity to fix the source(s) of moisture.  
  
The procedures in this document are ones that are found in industry recognized documents 
and/or the best practices deemed by Arrowhead Consulting Inc.  Since mold requires water 
and/or high humidity to grow, Arrowhead Consulting Inc. cannot be responsible for future 
changes in the environment. It is important to fix the moisture problem that caused the microbial 
growth so that it does not re-occur. Arrowhead Consulting Inc. does not guarantee or warranty 
against any future re-occurrence. We guarantee that the procedures outlined in this document are 
the industry standards (or better) at the time of the issuance of this document. MSDS sheets 
should be made available for all products used and OSHA mandated work practices need to be 
followed. Insurances, Certifications, Licenses, and References should be made available for your 
inspection at any time. 
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Affected Area(s) 
 

 Entire Unit 

Remediation Specifications 
 

 Personnel performing remediation or cleaning of fungal contamination may be at risk for 
developing Organic Toxic Dust Syndrome (OTDS) or Hypersensitivity Pneumonitis.  
OTDS may occur after a single heavy exposure to fungi-contaminated dust.  All 
personnel must utilize appropriate personal protection (PPE) in the form of approved 
respirators, eye protection and protective clothing and gloves.  Use of these measures 
should be restricted to those trained in their proper use. 

 Use of Anti-Microbial solutions must be limited to properly ventilated areas.  Do not 
combine chemicals as improper mixing may produce poisonous gasses. 

 Remediation efforts should carefully follow the following documents:   IICRC S520, 
EPA Mold Remediation in Commercial Buildings and Schools and New York City 
Standards for Mold Remediation. 

 These Microbial Remediation Specifications do not address any other potential 
environmental hazards other than mold that might be present in the referenced property 
and only pertains to those areas included in the assessment and the data provided 
regarding those areas.  Consideration for potential exposure to environmental hazards 
whether through implementation of these guidelines or any other activity taking place in 
the property must be evaluated. 

 “Affected” is defined as “in close proximity, likely impacted from the same source of 
water intrusion or moisture accumulation” 

"Hidden mold growth is of significance because mold particulate (spores, mycelia, etc.)  
has the potential to migrate into occupied areas and results in fungal particulate 
exposures to occupants".   

      Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold (American Industrial Hygiene 
Association) Building Evaluation 2.6.6. 

 
"Microenvironments: The indoor ecosystem comprises and interrelated complex of 
microenvironments, each of which has its own mix of physical and biological factors and 
can serve as a reservoir for a variety of pollutants that can potentially affect the quality 
of the air in occupied spaces.  Some microenvironments are structural components such 
as interior and exterior wall cavities, ceiling spaces, air-handling systems and 
crawlspaces."   

 
IICRC R520-2015 Reference Guide for Professional Mold Remediation (Third Edition) 
Microenvironments, Chapter 2, Page 14. 
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"Similarly, colorless hyphal growth usually extends beyond the limits of visible mold growth but is 
normally remediated by removing or cleaning a margin beyond the visible edges of growth, 
regardless of whether that growth is hidden."   

 

"When the investigation identified hidden mold, it is advised that remediation plans include its 
removal or cleaning.” 

       AIHA "Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold".  Chapter 17.5.2, pg. 211. 

Scope of Remediation 
 

1. Once the demolition portion is complete, studs, floor plates joists and sheathing (structural 
materials etc.) should be sanded and/or brushed (as required) to remove any fungi.  Once the 
cleaning process is complete, the surfaces may be treated with an anti-microbial biocide 
compound to prevent further growth and kill any remaining spores.  If the use of anti-
microbial biocide is required, prior approval for application should be documented in writing 
and signed by a remediation company representative and all home/building owner(s) and 
tenants.  Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) describing the compound and its risks should 
be provided to all occupants. 

 

2. The remediation process should end when the project has been successful in returning the 
contaminated areas back to normal fungal ecology. 

Demolition 
 

Living room 

 Ceiling and wall materials (approx. 36 sf.) 

 Wood flooring materials (24 sf.) 
 

Bathroom 

 Wall and ceiling materials (36 sf.) 
 

Hallway 

 Ceiling and wall materials (24 sf.) 

 Wood flooring materials (20 sf.) 

 Closet ceiling and wall materials (28 sf.) 

 

 Note: Additional materials may require removal once the remediation is in progress.  

 Note: The removal of additional wood flooring may be required once the project 
begins. 
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Remediation/Cleaning: 
 

1. Sanding and/or wipe down of all exposed structural items (framing, floor plates etc.) as 
needed. 

2. Application of Anti-Microbial Solution to exposed surfaces and full unit wipe down. 

Post-abatement Sampling: 
 

1. If required, non-viable spore trap and swab/tape sampling mirroring the initial series of tests 
should generally take place for clearance. Arrowhead Consulting Inc. is able to provide this 
post remediation clearance testing.  Once the labs are analyzed, and the project passes 
clearance, Arrowhead Consulting Inc. will provide you the client with a Certified Clearance 
Letter and Laboratory Analysis confirmation. 

Note:  Clearance testing should be performed prior to encapsulation or the replacement 
of any removed building materials.  

 

Remediation guidelines are generated by Arrowhead Consulting Inc. at the request of and for the exclusive use of 
The Office of the Attorney General of the District of Columbia.   Copies of same will not be released by Arrowhead 
Consulting Inc. to any third party without the prior express written consent from the client named in this report.  
This report applies to those conditions at the time, place and location referenced in this report.  This report makes no 
express or implied warranty or guarantee as to the implementation methodology used by the client.  Arrowhead 
Consulting Inc. is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from implementation of these guidelines, or from 
personal exposure to mold. 
  

DISCLAIMER: The information regarding the health significance of mold types contained in this report is for 
informational purposes only and should not be used to replace professional medical advice.  Content in this report 
does not contain information on all diseases, ailments, physical conditions or their treatment. It is best to seek advice 
and attention from your physician or qualified healthcare professional 
 
 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
William R. Spearman CIE, CMRS 

Arrowhead Consulting Inc. 

DC Mold Assessor License # MA-2016-I-01 

Certified Remediation Reports  

Post Remediation Inspection Services 

Direct 240-832-5900 

Email rustyahc@aol.com 



  

 

 

 

 

Remediation Scope of Work 

& 

Laboratory Analysis Results 
 

 
 
 

4559 Benning Road SE #204 
Washington, DC 20032 
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Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia    08/23/2018 
441 4th Street NW, Suite 630 South 
Washington, DC 20001 
 

Re: 4559 Benning Road SE #204 
 

Ms. Weatherington, 
 

Arrowhead Consulting Inc. conducted a mold inspection on 07/18/2018 at the above referenced 
property.  This inspection was conducted to gather data for the assessment of potential mold 
growth within the home, moisture level evaluation of building materials, as well as the formation 
of a Microbial Remediation Scope of Work.  Non-viable surface samples were taken during this 
inspection to confirm visible mold growth.  Laboratory analysis results can be found in 
Appendix A.  Digital photos were taken and are included in this report.   
 

Client Provided Information 
 

The following information was reported by the client at the time of this assessment 

 Suspected mold growth in the apartment. 
 

Inspectors Visual Inspection 
 

 Active water events in the unit (elevated moisture content and damage to bathroom 
ceiling). 

 Visible mold growth on bathroom ceiling. 
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Wet bathroom ceiling and mold growth Active leak in bathroom ceiling cavity 

(blue area)  

  

Wet bathroom ceiling and wall materials with 
visible mold growth 

Wet ceiling and wall in bathroom (blue area) 
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Appendix A 

Certificates of Laboratory Analysis 

   
        

AIHA-LAP EMLAP# 102977 

 

43760 Trade Center Place 

Suite 100 

Sterling, Virginia 20166 
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Non-Viable Microbial Sampling 
 

Non-viable surface samples were collected in order to verify the suspected mold growth in areas 
of concern noted during the inspection.  Samples were delivered to Aerobiology Laboratory 
Associates, Inc. of Dulles, Virginia for analysis.  Fungal analysis was performed by a certified 
Microbiologist using direct microscopic examination to identify fungal groups and 
concentration.   

Conclusion 
 

Visible mold growth is verified (see lab results) in the living spaces of the unit.  Testing and 
analysis results of the surface sample taken from the bathroom ceiling verifies the growth of 
Chaetomium and Hyphal Elements in the areas of water intrusion and damage.  “The spores of 
molds can be a source of exposure to toxins via inhalation” (American Industrial Hygiene 
Association AIHA, Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold 1.3.3).  It’s been 
determined that the existing mold growth is due to prior and current water events in the home.  
These water events are originating from the unit above.   
 

Recommendations 
 

Proper remedial actions should strictly follow industry accepted practices and procedures for 
fungal abatement.   
 

At present there are government regulations in the District of Columbia addressing the 
assessment and/or the removal of mold.  Mold is commonly found outside but can also become a 
contaminant once inside a building environment.  Molds can potentially produce allergenic 
reactions to certain people when exposed to them. 
 

Every remediation site is different and different protocol and methods may need to apply, you 
the home or building owner should be informed of progress as an ongoing dialog. The purpose of 
mold remediation is to remove contaminated materials thus allowing the home/building owner 
the opportunity to fix the source(s) of moisture.  
  
The procedures in this document are ones that are found in industry recognized documents 
and/or the best practices deemed by Arrowhead Consulting Inc.  Since mold requires water 
and/or high humidity to grow, Arrowhead Consulting Inc. cannot be responsible for future 
changes in the environment. It is important to fix the moisture problem that caused the microbial 
growth so that it does not re-occur. Arrowhead Consulting Inc. does not guarantee or warranty 
against any future re-occurrence. We guarantee that the procedures outlined in this document are 
the industry standards (or better) at the time of the issuance of this document. MSDS sheets 
should be made available for all products used and OSHA mandated work practices need to be 
followed. Insurances, Certifications, Licenses, and References should be made available for your 
inspection at any time. 

 

 



  

Report developed and generated by  
William R. Spearman CIE, CMRS, DC Mold Assessor License # MA-2016-I-01 Page 7 
 

 

Affected Area(s) 
 

 Bathroom 

Remediation Specifications 
 

 Personnel performing remediation or cleaning of fungal contamination may be at risk for 
developing Organic Toxic Dust Syndrome (OTDS) or Hypersensitivity Pneumonitis.  
OTDS may occur after a single heavy exposure to fungi-contaminated dust.  All 
personnel must utilize appropriate personal protection (PPE) in the form of approved 
respirators, eye protection and protective clothing and gloves.  Use of these measures 
should be restricted to those trained in their proper use. 

 Use of Anti-Microbial solutions must be limited to properly ventilated areas.  Do not 
combine chemicals as improper mixing may produce poisonous gasses. 

 Remediation efforts should carefully follow the following documents:   IICRC S520, 
EPA Mold Remediation in Commercial Buildings and Schools and New York City 
Standards for Mold Remediation. 

 These Microbial Remediation Specifications do not address any other potential 
environmental hazards other than mold that might be present in the referenced property 
and only pertains to those areas included in the assessment and the data provided 
regarding those areas.  Consideration for potential exposure to environmental hazards 
whether through implementation of these guidelines or any other activity taking place in 
the property must be evaluated. 

 “Affected” is defined as “in close proximity, likely impacted from the same source of 
water intrusion or moisture accumulation” 

"Hidden mold growth is of significance because mold particulate (spores, mycelia, etc.)  
has the potential to migrate into occupied areas and results in fungal particulate 
exposures to occupants".   

      Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold (American Industrial Hygiene 
Association) Building Evaluation 2.6.6. 

 
"Microenvironments: The indoor ecosystem comprises and interrelated complex of 
microenvironments, each of which has its own mix of physical and biological factors and 
can serve as a reservoir for a variety of pollutants that can potentially affect the quality 
of the air in occupied spaces.  Some microenvironments are structural components such 
as interior and exterior wall cavities, ceiling spaces, air-handling systems and 
crawlspaces."   

 
IICRC R520-2015 Reference Guide for Professional Mold Remediation (Third Edition) 
Microenvironments, Chapter 2, Page 14. 
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"Similarly, colorless hyphal growth usually extends beyond the limits of visible mold growth but is 
normally remediated by removing or cleaning a margin beyond the visible edges of growth, 
regardless of whether that growth is hidden."   

 

"When the investigation identified hidden mold, it is advised that remediation plans include its 
removal or cleaning.” 

       AIHA "Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold".  Chapter 17.5.2, pg. 211. 

Scope of Remediation 
 

1. Once the demolition portion is complete, studs, floor plates joists and sheathing (structural 
materials etc.) should be sanded and/or brushed (as required) to remove any fungi.  Once the 
cleaning process is complete, the surfaces may be treated with an anti-microbial biocide 
compound to prevent further growth and kill any remaining spores.  If the use of anti-
microbial biocide is required, prior approval for application should be documented in writing 
and signed by a remediation company representative and all home/building owner(s) and 
tenants.  Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) describing the compound and its risks should 
be provided to all occupants. 

 

2. The remediation process should end when the project has been successful in returning the 
contaminated areas back to normal fungal ecology. 

Demolition 
 

Bathroom 

 Wall and ceiling materials (49 sf.) 

 

 Note: Additional materials may require removal once the remediation is in progress.  

Remediation/Cleaning: 
 

1. Sanding and/or wipe down of all exposed structural items (framing, floor plates etc.) as 
needed. 

Post-abatement Sampling: 
 

1. If required, non-viable spore trap and swab/tape sampling mirroring the initial series of tests 
should generally take place for clearance. Arrowhead Consulting Inc. is able to provide this 
post remediation clearance testing.  Once the labs are analyzed, and the project passes 
clearance, Arrowhead Consulting Inc. will provide you the client with a Certified Clearance 
Letter and Laboratory Analysis confirmation. 

Note:  Clearance testing should be performed prior to encapsulation or the replacement 
of any removed building materials.  
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Remediation guidelines are generated by Arrowhead Consulting Inc. at the request of and for the exclusive use of 
The Office of the Attorney General of the District of Columbia.   Copies of same will not be released by Arrowhead 
Consulting Inc. to any third party without the prior express written consent from the client named in this report.  
This report applies to those conditions at the time, place and location referenced in this report.  This report makes no 
express or implied warranty or guarantee as to the implementation methodology used by the client.  Arrowhead 
Consulting Inc. is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from implementation of these guidelines, or from 
personal exposure to mold. 
  

DISCLAIMER: The information regarding the health significance of mold types contained in this report is for 
informational purposes only and should not be used to replace professional medical advice.  Content in this report 
does not contain information on all diseases, ailments, physical conditions or their treatment. It is best to seek advice 
and attention from your physician or qualified healthcare professional 
 
 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
William R. Spearman CIE, CMRS 

Arrowhead Consulting Inc. 

DC Mold Assessor License # MA-2016-I-01 

Certified Remediation Reports  

Post Remediation Inspection Services 

Direct 240-832-5900 

Email rustyahc@aol.com 
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4569 Benning Road SE #203 
Washington, DC 20032 
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Office of the Attorney General for the District of Columbia    08/23/2018 
441 4th Street NW, Suite 630 South 
Washington, DC 20001 
 

Re: 4569 Benning Road SE #203 
 

Ms. Weatherington, 
 

Arrowhead Consulting Inc. conducted a mold inspection on 07/18/2018 at the above referenced 
property.  This inspection was conducted to gather data for the assessment of potential mold 
growth within the home, moisture level evaluation of building materials, as well as the formation 
of a Microbial Remediation Scope of Work.  Non-viable surface samples were taken during this 
inspection to confirm visible mold growth.  Laboratory analysis results can be found in 
Appendix A.  Digital photos were taken and are included in this report.   
 

Client Provided Information 
 

The following information was reported by the client at the time of this assessment 

 

 Suspected mold growth in the apartment. 

 Suspected water intrusion in the apartment. 
 

 

Inspectors Visual Inspection 
 

 Evidence of active water events in the unit (bathroom wall cavity). 

 Visible mold growth on bedroom 2 window trim and framing. 

 Visible mold growth inside bathroom vanity. 

 Active water intrusion into hallway ceiling cavity. 

 Bathroom flooring settled on right side (structural integrity is compromised). 

 

 

 



  

Report developed and generated by  
William R. Spearman CIE, CMRS, DC Mold Assessor License # MA-2016-I-01 Page 2 
 

 

  
Visible mold growth inside bathroom vanity Visibly damaged bathroom flooring  

  

Impacted area in hallway Wet area in hallway ceiling (blue area) 

  

Visible mold growth and water damaged wall 
materials 

Active water intrusion into bathroom wall 
cavities 
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Certificates of Laboratory Analysis 
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43760 Trade Center Place 
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Sterling, Virginia 20166 
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Non-Viable Microbial Sampling 
 

Non-viable surface samples were collected in order to verify the suspected mold growth in areas 
of concern noted during the inspection.  Samples were delivered to Aerobiology Laboratory 
Associates, Inc. of Dulles, Virginia for analysis.  Fungal analysis was performed by a certified 
Microbiologist using direct microscopic examination to identify fungal groups and 
concentration.   

Conclusion 
 

Visible mold growth is verified (see lab results) in the living spaces of the unit.  Testing and 
analysis results of the surface sample taken from the bathroom vanity verifies the growth of 
Penicillium/Aspergillus, Stachybotrys, Petriella Spores and Hyphal Elements in the areas of 
water intrusion and damage.  “The spores of molds can be a source of exposure to toxins via 
inhalation” (American Industrial Hygiene Association AIHA, Recognition, Evaluation, and 
Control of Indoor Mold 1.3.3).  It’s been determined that the existing mold growth is due to prior 
and current water events in the home.  These water events are originating from the unit above.   
 

Recommendations 
 

Proper remedial actions should strictly follow industry accepted practices and procedures for 
fungal abatement.   
 

At present there are government regulations in the District of Columbia addressing the 
assessment and/or the removal of mold.  Mold is commonly found outside but can also become a 
contaminant once inside a building environment.  Molds can potentially produce allergenic 
reactions to certain people when exposed to them. 
 

Every remediation site is different and different protocol and methods may need to apply, you 
the home or building owner should be informed of progress as an ongoing dialog. The purpose of 
mold remediation is to remove contaminated materials thus allowing the home/building owner 
the opportunity to fix the source(s) of moisture.  
  
The procedures in this document are ones that are found in industry recognized documents 
and/or the best practices deemed by Arrowhead Consulting Inc.  Since mold requires water 
and/or high humidity to grow, Arrowhead Consulting Inc. cannot be responsible for future 
changes in the environment. It is important to fix the moisture problem that caused the microbial 
growth so that it does not re-occur. Arrowhead Consulting Inc. does not guarantee or warranty 
against any future re-occurrence. We guarantee that the procedures outlined in this document are 
the industry standards (or better) at the time of the issuance of this document. MSDS sheets 
should be made available for all products used and OSHA mandated work practices need to be 
followed. Insurances, Certifications, Licenses, and References should be made available for your 
inspection at any time. 

 

 



  

Report developed and generated by  
William R. Spearman CIE, CMRS, DC Mold Assessor License # MA-2016-I-01 Page 7 
 

 

Affected Area(s) 
 

 Bathroom, Hallway and Bedroom 2 

Remediation Specifications 
 

 Personnel performing remediation or cleaning of fungal contamination may be at risk for 
developing Organic Toxic Dust Syndrome (OTDS) or Hypersensitivity Pneumonitis.  
OTDS may occur after a single heavy exposure to fungi-contaminated dust.  All 
personnel must utilize appropriate personal protection (PPE) in the form of approved 
respirators, eye protection and protective clothing and gloves.  Use of these measures 
should be restricted to those trained in their proper use. 

 Use of Anti-Microbial solutions must be limited to properly ventilated areas.  Do not 
combine chemicals as improper mixing may produce poisonous gasses. 

 Remediation efforts should carefully follow the following documents:   IICRC S520, 
EPA Mold Remediation in Commercial Buildings and Schools and New York City 
Standards for Mold Remediation. 

 These Microbial Remediation Specifications do not address any other potential 
environmental hazards other than mold that might be present in the referenced property 
and only pertains to those areas included in the assessment and the data provided 
regarding those areas.  Consideration for potential exposure to environmental hazards 
whether through implementation of these guidelines or any other activity taking place in 
the property must be evaluated. 

 “Affected” is defined as “in close proximity, likely impacted from the same source of 
water intrusion or moisture accumulation” 

"Hidden mold growth is of significance because mold particulate (spores, mycelia, etc.)  
has the potential to migrate into occupied areas and results in fungal particulate 
exposures to occupants".   

      Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold (American Industrial Hygiene 
Association) Building Evaluation 2.6.6. 

 
"Microenvironments: The indoor ecosystem comprises and interrelated complex of 
microenvironments, each of which has its own mix of physical and biological factors and 
can serve as a reservoir for a variety of pollutants that can potentially affect the quality 
of the air in occupied spaces.  Some microenvironments are structural components such 
as interior and exterior wall cavities, ceiling spaces, air-handling systems and 
crawlspaces."   

 
IICRC R520-2015 Reference Guide for Professional Mold Remediation (Third Edition) 
Microenvironments, Chapter 2, Page 14. 
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"Similarly, colorless hyphal growth usually extends beyond the limits of visible mold growth but is 
normally remediated by removing or cleaning a margin beyond the visible edges of growth, 
regardless of whether that growth is hidden."   

 

"When the investigation identified hidden mold, it is advised that remediation plans include its 
removal or cleaning.” 

       AIHA "Recognition, Evaluation, and Control of Indoor Mold".  Chapter 17.5.2, pg. 211. 

Scope of Remediation 
 

1. Once the demolition portion is complete, studs, floor plates joists and sheathing (structural 
materials etc.) should be sanded and/or brushed (as required) to remove any fungi.  Once the 
cleaning process is complete, the surfaces may be treated with an anti-microbial biocide 
compound to prevent further growth and kill any remaining spores.  If the use of anti-
microbial biocide is required, prior approval for application should be documented in writing 
and signed by a remediation company representative and all home/building owner(s) and 
tenants.  Material Safety Data Sheets (MSDS) describing the compound and its risks should 
be provided to all occupants. 

 

2. The remediation process should end when the project has been successful in returning the 
contaminated areas back to normal fungal ecology. 

Demolition 
 

Bathroom 

 Vanity and wall materials (16 sf.) 
 

Hallway 

 Ceiling and wall materials (36 sf.) 

 

Bedroom 2 

 Wall materials around window (14 sf.) 

 Note: Additional materials may require removal once the remediation is in progress.  

 Note: A Structural Engineer should inspect the bathroom flooring to evaluate it’s 
complete structural integrity. 

Remediation/Cleaning: 
 

1. Sanding and/or wipe down of all exposed structural items (framing, floor plates etc.) as 
needed. 

2. Application of Anti-Microbial Solution to exposed surfaces and full unit wipe down. 
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Post-abatement Sampling: 
 

1. If required, non-viable spore trap and swab/tape sampling mirroring the initial series of tests 
should generally take place for clearance. Arrowhead Consulting Inc. is able to provide this 
post remediation clearance testing.  Once the labs are analyzed, and the project passes 
clearance, Arrowhead Consulting Inc. will provide you the client with a Certified Clearance 
Letter and Laboratory Analysis confirmation. 

Note:  Clearance testing should be performed prior to encapsulation or the replacement 
of any removed building materials.  

 

Remediation guidelines are generated by Arrowhead Consulting Inc. at the request of and for the exclusive use of 
The Office of the Attorney General of the District of Columbia.   Copies of same will not be released by Arrowhead 
Consulting Inc. to any third party without the prior express written consent from the client named in this report.  
This report applies to those conditions at the time, place and location referenced in this report.  This report makes no 
express or implied warranty or guarantee as to the implementation methodology used by the client.  Arrowhead 
Consulting Inc. is not able to assess the degree of hazard resulting from implementation of these guidelines, or from 
personal exposure to mold. 
  

DISCLAIMER: The information regarding the health significance of mold types contained in this report is for 
informational purposes only and should not be used to replace professional medical advice.  Content in this report 
does not contain information on all diseases, ailments, physical conditions or their treatment. It is best to seek advice 
and attention from your physician or qualified healthcare professional 
 
 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
William R. Spearman CIE, CMRS 

Arrowhead Consulting Inc. 

DC Mold Assessor License # MA-2016-I-01 

Certified Remediation Reports  

Post Remediation Inspection Services 

Direct 240-832-5900 

Email rustyahc@aol.com 
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